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Report to: Cabinet, 25th October 2016

Report of: Councillor Joy Squires, Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources

Subject: DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2017-2022 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 For Cabinet to endorse the high level medium term financial forecast for the 
next five years and for this to provide the financial framework for the 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2017-2022 and the detailed Draft Budget 
2017/18;

1.2 For Cabinet to endorse the proposed financial management priorities for the 
medium term planning horizon and for the proposed strategic approach to 
the management of the Council’s finances over the medium term; and

1.3 For Cabinet to note that the Medium Term Financial Plan will be referred to 
the PMBS Committee in December for consideration, and updated for any 
significant changes following Chancellor’s Autumn Statement and the 
publication of the Local Government Financial Settlement later in the year.  
Cabinet will recommend the adoption of the final document to Full Council 
in February 2017.

2. Background

2.1 The existing Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) was approved by Full Council in 
February 2016.  The MTFP is reviewed and updated on an annual basis to take into 
account any alterations that may be required as a result of changed circumstances.  
In May 2016 there was a change in administration following elections and a new set 
of manifesto pledges are now being considered for implementation as part of the 
budgetary framework proposals put forward by Cabinet for approval by Full Council 
in February 2017.  

 
2.2 A new Worcester City Plan 2016-2021 was approved by Full Council in September 

2016.  The new City Plan is a five-year medium-term plan that sets out five 
improvement themes for the City as well as high-level priority actions, projects and 
outcomes for each of the themes.  The proposed MTFP will provide the framework 
within which to plan the financial resources for delivery of the new City Plan.

2.3 Implementation of the City Plan will require a number of changes to the way the 
Council operates, particularly in relation to partnership working and stakeholder 
engagement.  In addition, local government is changing and so is the financial 
framework for its funding, with more risk transferred from central Government to 
local government.  Worcester City Council will need to adapt, transform and evolve 
to be a more flexible organisation in the way that it delivers its services to local 
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residents and businesses, and in the way it delivers the City Plan in the medium 
term.  The MTFP will provide the financial framework within which to implement 
these changes.

2.4 Worcester City Council has accepted the four-year financial settlement offer from 
central Government for the period 2016/17 to 2019/20, and it has submitted its 
existing MTFP and associated existing Savings Plan.  The financial forecasts therefore 
reflect the Government funding details contained within this four-year settlement 
offer.

3. Financial Management - Strategic Priorities

3.1 The key priority for Cabinet is to set a budget next year and over the medium term, 
which is achievable, sustainable, able to withstand financial pressures and can 
deliver the following outcomes:

i. a planned balanced budget for the next three years, which delivers best value 
for money to the taxpayers, safeguards service delivery of agreed outcomes, 
and allows time to plan for the longer term with its more uncertain financial 
horizon;

ii. the early generation of agreed savings wherever possible, to provide in-year 
budget surpluses and a non-recurring source of funds to pay for the one-off 
costs of future council changes and other identified financial pressures and 
developments;

iii. the maintenance of the General Fund reserve at a balance of at least £1.2m to 
reflect the increased uncertainty and risks in the local government finance 
regime;

iv. funding for the appropriate tools, equipment and maintenance of suitable 
building assets to deliver the Council’s priorities through the delivery of a 
robust capital replacement programme and the implementation of any agreed 
actions from the upcoming ‘One-Town Review’ of the public sector estate in 
Worcester; 

v. to maintain the protected element of the New Homes Bonus grant to a level of 
at least 50% over the life of the MTFP, to provide a source of City Council 
funds to support the delivery of the new City Plan with partners and 
stakeholders across the city; 

vi. the generation of new income streams through a phased approach of income 
budget realignment, optimisation of existing income streams, and in the 
medium to longer term, the generation of new income streams, particularly on 
a small number of ‘big-ticket items’.

4. Medium Term Financial Forecast (MTFF)

4.1 The MTFF provides the financial context within which the Council is set to work over 
the medium term of the next five years.  It provides high level details of the 
Council’s likely revenue and capital funding streams and associated resource 
requirements.
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4.2 The preparation of a five-year MTFF is based on a number of working assumptions, 
which become more difficult to predict as the period covered lengthens.  The MTFF is 
therefore reviewed and updated on an annual basis to take into account any 
alterations that may be required as a result of changed circumstances.  

Assumptions in the revised MTFF

4.3 The key financial assumptions in the revised MTFF 2017-2022 are summarised 
below:

i. The MTFF reflects the detail of the four-year settlement offer from 
Government, and it assumes that the figures provided a year ago still apply 
from 2017/18 onwards;

ii. The Revenue Support Grant (RSG) reduces to zero in April 2019, and as 
previously assumed, no ‘negative RSG’ is included from April 2019 onwards; 

iii. Council Tax Base (dwellings) growth of 2% in 2016/17, 1.5% in 2017/18 and 
1% p.a. thereafter.  Council Tax inflationary price increases are modelled at 
the current maximum allowed increase of £5.00 p.a. (Band D) for the five 
years of the MTFF;

iv. Business Rates inflationary increases of 1% p.a. are included and income 
growth of £50k p.a. is included in the financial years 2017/18, 2019/20 and 
2021/22;  

v. New Homes Bonus (NHB) grant allocations reflect the Government’s preferred 
approach of awarding grants for a four-year period only (rather than six years 
as previously provided), with a transition year of five years of grant allocations 
in 2017/18;

vi. NHB grant funding of 50% is protected to support the delivery of the new City 
Plan;

vii. Pay awards of 1% p.a. are included plus funding to implement the ‘Pay 
Matters’ job evaluation as agreed by Full Council in September 2016;

viii. Pension increase provision of 1% p.a. on the forward funding rate arising from 
the next three-year actuarial review, and no assumed increase to the pension 
back-funding deficit contributions, over and above what had previously been 
agreed with the actuary.  It is assumed that this is a sufficient increase over 
the 20-year longer term view of the pension fund;

ix. Selective prices inflation is included to reflect contractual commitments and 
price risk areas.  1% income inflation is assumed for fees and charges for 
non-regulated fees, with no inflationary increases included on car park 
charges;

x. Previously agreed cost pressures and income changes on fleet replacement, 
interest rates, grants and leisure are included plus a new provision of £100k 
for likely new cost pressures in 2017/18;

xi. The existing ‘Savings Plan’ continues with an amendment to remove the 
Cleaner & Greener outsourcing savings target, and some presentational 
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changes to include existing MTFF income increases.  The plan has been 
renamed the ‘Savings and Income Generation Plan’;

xii. Continuation of the General Fund balance at a value of at least £1.2m is 
included for the first three years of the MTFF.

New Homes Bonus (NHB)

4.4 The sector is still awaiting the Government’s response to their consultation exercise 
on the New Homes Bonus (NHB) grant which closed in March 2016.  Assuming the 
Government’s proposed four-year awards replace the current six-year awards from 
2017/18, then the actual and forecast NHB grants are shown in the table below.  

NEW HOMES 
BONUS GRANT

Year1
2011
£000

Year2
2012
£000

Year3
2013
£000

Year4
2014
£000

Year5
2015
£000

Year6
2016
£000

Year7
2017
£000

Year8
2018
£000

Year9
2019
£000

Year10
2020
£000

Year11
2021
£000

TOTAL
£000

Year 1 actual 406 406 406 406 406 406 2,436
Year 2 actual 270 270 270 270 270 xxx 1,350
Year 3 actual 369 369 369 369 369 xxx 1,845
Year 4 actual 436 436 436 436 xxx xxx 1,744
Year 5 actual 285 285 285 285 xxx xxx 1,140
Year 6 actual 611 611 611 611 xxx xxx 2,444
Year 7 forecast 350 350 350 350 1,400
Year 8 forecast 300 300 300 300 1,200
Year 9 forecast 300 300 300 900
Year 10 forecast 310 310 620
Year 11 forecast 310 310
TOTAL 406 676 1,045 1,481 1,766 2,377 2,051 1,546 1,561 1,260 1,220 15,389

4.5 It should be noted that the proposed four-year award reductions are effectively 
backdated to previous grant awards we received on a six-year payment basis, i.e. 
the Council was expecting a grant in each of the boxes marked ‘xxx’ in the table 
above, which will not now be received.  The reduction in previously agreed NHB 
grant that the Council was expecting to receive in the years 2017 to 2021 is £3.3m.

4.6 For the purposes of the revised MTFF it is assumed that the Cabinet will utilise 50% 
of the NHB grant to finance service delivery in the revenue budget each year, and 
the remaining 50% of grant will be protected to support the delivery of the Council’s 
new City Plan, as detailed below:

2017/18
£000

2018/19
£000

2019/20
£000

2020/21
£000

2021/22
£000

Notified/Forecast Grant 2,051 1,546 1,561 1,260 1,220
Utilised for Annual Budget (1,158) (910) (760) (615) (610)
Brought Forward 107 139
NHB Grant for City Plan 1,000 775 800 645 610
% NHB Grant for City Plan 49% 50% 51% 51% 50%

Savings and Income Generation Plan 

4.7 The existing approved Savings Plan provides for budget improvement of £490k in 
2017/18, £495k in 2018/19 and £50k in 2019/20; £1.035m in total.

 
4.8 To simplify the presentation of the Savings Plan, a number of existing income 

generation lines which were not previously shown in the Savings Plan have been 
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transferred in, and equally some inflation items that were in the Savings Plan have 
been transferred to the inflation section of the MTFF.  The Savings Plan has been 
renamed the Savings and Income Generation Plan (S&IGP) which shows all the 
budget improvement items in one place in the MTFF.  The reclassifications are as 
follows:

i. inflationary income increases of £40k in the Cleaner and Greener section of the 
S&IGP have been transferred to the inflation section of the MTFF;

ii. existing income generation of £100k p.a. for car parks and £50k p.a. for trade 
waste has been transferred from the main section of the MTFF to the S&IGP;

iii. existing income generation of £90k p.a. for rental income has been transferred 
from the main section of the MTFF to the S&IGP.

4.9 The existing S&IGP has been adjusted for the removal of the C&G outsourcing 
savings target of £400k, as the outsourcing exercise has been discontinued by 
Cabinet.

4.10 The impact of these changes results in revised budget improvement totals of £370k 
in 2017/18, followed by a further £370k in 2018/19, £65k in 2019/20 and £15k p.a. 
for the two years thereafter, to total £835k p.a. by year five.

4.11 The summary details of the revised S&IGP are provided below:

2017/18
£000

2018/19
£000

2019/20
£000

2020/21
£000

2021/22
£000

Total
£000

Efficiencies – Pay 70 20 0 0 0 90
Efficiencies - Non-Pay 170 240 50 0 0 460
Income Generation 130 110 15 15 15 285
Total 370 370 65 15 15 835

MTFF Summary

4.12 The key financial inclusions to the revenue budget in the revised MTFF for the five 
years are shown in detail at Appendix 1, and summarised in the table below for 
next year, year three and at the end of the five-year planning period:

YEAR 1 YEAR 3 YEAR 5
Total p.a.
2017/18

Total p.a.
2019/20

Total p.a.
2021/22

Net Budget Requirement - 2016/17 baseline £9.785m £9.785m £9.785m
Pay, pensions, prices and income inflation £0.55m £1.5m £2.42m
Cost pressures and income changes £0.29m £0.35m £0.43m
Existing ‘Savings and Income Generation 
Plan’ (£0.37m) (£0.805m) (£0.835m)

Forecast Net Budget Requirement p.a. £10.255m £10.830m £11.800m
Revenue Support Grant £0.666m £0 £0
New Homes Bonus Grant (for budget) £1.185m £0.76m £0.61m
Business Rates £2.65m £2.79m £2.92m
Council Tax £5.486m £5.88m £6.32m
Transfer from the General Fund £0.045m £0.050m £0
Forecast Sources of Finance p.a. £10.005m £9.480m £9.850m

Forecast shortfall p.a. £0.25m £1.35m £1.95m
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Further Savings and Income Generation

4.13 The forecast shortfall on budget based on the forecast assumptions outlined above is 
£250k next year in 2017/18, rising to £1.35m in year three and £1.95m in year five.

4.14 Cabinet will come forward with expenditure reduction and income generation 
proposals in the December Draft Budget report to address the budget shortfalls and 
deliver a balanced budget in 2017/18 and for the two years thereafter, as shown 
below:

Total p.a.
Year 1

2017/18

Total p.a.
Year 3

2019/20

Total p.a.
Year 5

2021/22
Forecast shortfall p.a. (above) £0.25m £1.35m £1.95m

Targeted new savings & income generation £0.25m £1.35m £1.35m

Revised forecast shortfall p.a. £0 £0 £0.6m

General Fund

4.15 The General Fund balance as at April 2017 is forecast to be £1.32m.  Cabinet’s aim 
is to maintain the General Fund balance at a level of at least £1.2m, in line with 
previous MTFF estimates.  This balance is required as there are future risks on cash 
flows and on Council funding, as demonstrated by the large refunds the Council has 
had to pay to GP surgeries on business rates.  

4.16 Without the targeted new savings and income generation as highlighted above, the 
General Fund balance would be overdrawn by year three of the MTFF.  Provided the 
new savings and income generation targets are achieved, the General Fund balance 
will be maintained at £1.2m or above for the first three years of the MTFF, with time 
built in to plan and address the potential budget reductions in years four and five. 

General Fund 2017/18
£000

2018/19
£000

2019/20
£000

2020/21
£000

2021/22
£000

Balance brought fwd. 1,320 1,275 1,250 1,200 790
Planned utilisation (45) (25) (50) (0) (0)
Budget shortfall (250) (800) (1,350) (1,760) (1,950)
Targeted savings 250 800 1,350 1,350 1,350
Targeted Balance 1,275 1,250 1,200 790 190

Capital Programme

4.17 The proposed capital programme for the period 2016-2022 totals £19.394m.  The 
details are provided at Appendix 2.  The proposed changes to the existing Capital 
Programme at this stage are:

i. the inclusion of the agreed £120k maintenance funding and proposed Visitor 
Experience project funding of £175k to complete phases 1 and 2 of The 
Commandery project;
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ii. the removal of the £17k for the corporate performance management system, 
pending a review of future requirements; 

iii. the inclusion of the £40k St John’s Arts Project, a S106 funded scheme;

iv. the inclusion of the refreshed five-year planned capital maintenance 
programme estimated at £1.2m in total;

4.18 The five-year programme of planned capital maintenance for our land and buildings 
has recently been updated.  Some details are still to be validated, but the high level 
position is that the Council needs to spend some £1.2m over the next five years to 
maintain our existing land and buildings in a suitable condition.  This will be subject 
to the ‘One Town Review’ outcomes and agreed future make-up of our asset 
portfolio.  

4.19 The previous five-year capital maintenance costs have never been part of the 
Council’s annual budget.  They have been financed in the past by a judicious use of 
underspends within our annual maintenance budget, s106 contributions, capital 
receipts and the appropriation to and utilisation of earmarked asset reserves.  This 
approach will need to continue for the next five-year planning phase and further 
details will come forward as part of the December Cabinet Draft Budget papers.

 
4.20 Another area that will be reviewed for the capital programme is our future 

requirements for equipment replacement in our Play Areas.  Provision is built into 
the annual budgets for repairs, routine maintenance and some equipment 
replacement provision.  However, our future requirements on equipment 
replacement need to be thoroughly reviewed to ascertain future cost requirements, 
options and funding streams.  

5. Medium Term Financial Strategy

5.1 As highlighted above in section three of this report, the key priority for Cabinet is to 
set a budget next year and over the medium term which is achievable, sustainable, 
able to withstand financial pressures and can deliver the agreed strategic objectives.  

5.2 Clearly, the forecasts show reducing income streams from Government and 
increasing costs, particularly on pay and prices inflation, so the approach will be a 
common sense one, whereby the Council sets out to achieve best value for money 
on front-line and back-office delivery and secures new income streams to replace the 
cuts to funding made by Government.  With this in mind, the main strategic themes 
of the MTFP are proposed as follows:

i. Transformation of service delivery to drive out wasted activities and 
streamline processes, systems and procedures across the Council, to utilise 
appropriate technologies and improve overall value for money;

ii. Organisational and service delivery improvement through the implementation 
of an agreed Business Plan.  This will ensure that our resources are focused on 
delivering agreed outcomes, and our capacity and capability is increased to 
improve delivery and the way we hold services to account for performance 
regardless of whether they are in-house, shared or outsourced;
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iii. Implementation of the Council’s new City Plan to deliver economic prosperity 
and sustainable growth across the City, stronger and more active 
communities, a safe and sustainable environment, an unrivalled heritage and 
leisure offer, and sporting opportunities for people of all abilities; 

iv. Generation of new income streams, in the short, medium and longer terms, to 
replace the existing and future cuts to Government funding;

v. An improved asset management approach consisting of a strategic review of 
the public estate across the City, rationalisation and expansion where 
appropriate to deliver agreed outcomes, and improved asset utilisation to 
deliver economic prosperity, quality service delivery and increased income 
generation.

Transformation

5.3 A number of steps have already been taken by the Council to transform what we do 
and to make sure that the infrastructure and operations of the Council are ‘fit for 
purpose’ now and what we currently do, and also for the future, with the changing 
shape of the public sector, and local government as part of that.

5.4 A business improvement programme is underway, and the Council is committed to 
achieving excellence through the implementation of a new Business Plan and the 
securing of an externally benchmarked excellence’ standard.  Work has also started 
in the Cleaner and Greener Service to plan out a project of whole service review and 
improvement, to deliver efficiency gains and savings from in-house operations.

5.5 The transformation programme will be approached in both a top-down and bottom-
up way, with Heads of Service set transformation expenditure targets of spending 
80% and 90% of existing budget levels.  Our current expenditure budget is c£21m 
p.a. so a 10-20% reduction could potentially deliver some £2m-£3m of 
transformational savings across the Council.  Whilst a 10-20% target is not 
unreasonable for transformational reform, it should be noted that not all of our £21m 
of expenditure budgets will be applicable for a transformational approach, and 
therefore a more realistic outcome is £1m-£1.5m p.a.

Organisational and Service Delivery Improvement
 
5.6 This strategic theme will continue the implementation of agreed actions from the ‘fit 

for purpose’ review which was endorsed by the Personnel and General Purposes 
Committee in March 2016.  The main aims will be to ensure there is clarity on 
purpose and objectives for all Services, to improve the way the Council manages its 
performance be it in-house, shared delivery or outsourced, and to ensure that 
resources are focused on delivering the agreed objectives and  outcomes;

5.7 The key actions will be taken forward through the development, approval and 
implementation of an organisational Business Plan, the securing of an externally 
benchmarked ‘excellence’ standard and transformation of service delivery (as 
mentioned above), and the progression of a revised performance management 
framework, to better hold services to account, regardless of how they are delivered.

5.8 A key focus of this strategic theme will be on staff development. The aim will be  to 
improve capacity, capability and flexibility so that we are better placed as a Council 
to respond to the changes that local government faces going forward.  Different skill 
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sets will be required, and our limited resources will need to be more focused on 
delivering our agreed priorities, standards and outcomes.  The implementation of 
phase two of our Pay Matters project will be a key factor in delivering these required 
improvements.

Delivery of the Council’s new City Plan

5.9 The Cabinet is committed to working with partners to deliver the ambitious new City 
Plan. New ways of working will be required to ensure stakeholder engagement and 
delivery across the city, and a project plan will be developed to phase the delivery 
actions over the five year life of the plan.
 

5.10 It is recognised that investment will be required to deliver the City Plan, and 
Cabinet’s aim is to protect 50% of the NHB grant over the life of the MTFP, to 
provide a source of City Council funds to support the delivery of the new City Plan 
with partners and stakeholders across the city; 

5.11 In addition, the strategic approach will be to target the delivery of agreed savings 
and new income generation as early as possible and to deliver one-off underspends 
on the annual budgets as a potential source of additional funding to top-up the NHB 
grant to support the City Plan delivery.

Income Generation

5.12 The proposed approach to generating additional income will be on a project basis 
with three key areas of activity:

i. Updating our income budgets to ensure they reflect the current levels of activity 
and the actual income generated.  It is anticipated that this could deliver an extra 
£100k of income budget p.a.

ii. Increasing income on our existing income activities through a review of 
compliance, enforcement and a targeted business case approach to review the 
potential for income growth.  The business case approach will also be applied to 
smaller scale new income opportunities, associated with or complementary to our 
existing activities.  It is anticipated that this could deliver an extra £200k-£300k 
of income p.a.

iii. In the medium term, the development of two-three ‘big ticket’ income items that 
generate more significant levels of income through, for example: better utilisation 
of our asset base either as a stand alone or through partnership working; the 
development of sites for housing, business opportunities or leisure activities to 
encourage economic growth and a healthy and more active population; and the 
further development of the tourism offer through our heritage assets and 
partnership approach.  

5.13 The third area of activity will require funding to develop feasibility proposals and 
business cases as appropriate.  Any ‘big ticket’ proposals taken forward may also 
require financial investment from the Council on a spend-to-save basis.  Provision of 
£0.5m was set aside in the 2016/17 Budget to develop income generation proposals 
for the longer term.

Strategic Asset Management
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5.14 The City Council has in excess of 200 land holdings and building assets, and a 
significant array of ‘equipment’ assets e.g. vehicle fleet, IT hardware, software and 
infrastructure and heritage assets.  Cabinet’s aim is for the Council to ensure it holds 
sufficient assets to deliver agreed priorities and objectives, and that those assets are 
suitable for their purpose and in a good condition.

5.15 A new Strategic Asset Management policy will be developed, agreed and 
implemented,  setting clear criteria for asset retention, asset investment and asset 
disposal.  A key part of the implementation will be through the planned ‘One-Town 
Review’ of the public sector estate in Worcester, due to commence in the autumn, 
led by the City Council and supported and coordinated by Place Partnership Ltd, our 
property services provider.

5.16 The Council will also review the scope to improve the utilisation of our existing asset 
base to improve performance and the overall budget position, through, for example, 
optimising the potential for property rental income and minimising the downtime of 
our vehicle fleet.

6. Implications

6.1 Financial and Budgetary implications – included in above report and appendices.

6.2 Legal and Governance implications – in accordance with section xx (check) of 
the Constitution, the Medium Term Financial Plan and Draft Budget form part of the 
budgetary framework, which are approved on an annual basis by Full Council.  

6.3 Risk implications – the key risk implications are as follows:

i. Forecasting - is more risky the further into the future the forecasts are 
made.  The Government financing forecasts are based on the four-year settlement 
offer, which means that years four and five of the MTFF are outside of this period.  
The proposed Council Tax increases of £5.00 per annum (on an average band D 
property) assume that the powers to do this continue past the four-year period.
 

ii. NHB – the Government has not responded to their consultation on the 
proposed changes to NHB awards, so, even though the figures included in the MTFF 
reflect the Government proposals, they are potentially subject to change.  Prudent 
assumptions have been made on housing growth for future years NHB awards.

iii. Business Rates – future appeals against valuations are difficult to predict 
and quantify.  As a member of the Worcestershire Pool, Worcester City has access to 
a small amount of risk reserve should our in-year funding levels fall below our 
agreed baseline.  No changes are reflected in the MTFF for the impact of the new 
100% Business Rates regime as there is no concrete information on how this will 
work nor on the types of new burdens that will transfer to local government with the 
new regime.  There is also a risk that the funding allocation on Business Rates of 
80% districts/20% County in two-tier authorities is amended as part of the new 
arrangements to the detriment of districts. 

iv. Pension costs – additional cost provision is included in the MTFF based on 
the last three-year actuarial review.  The new three-year review is due this year.

v. Savings and Income Generation - there are risks regarding the delivery of 
the existing and new items in the S&IGP, particularly in relation to agreeing the 
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priorities; on staff capacity and capability to deliver some of the more difficult 
savings items; and the generation of ‘big-ticket’ income items.  The ‘Change’ 
earmarked reserve was established to fund the extra capacity needed to implement 
the significant change agenda facing the Council, and £0.5m of NHB remains set 
aside to develop new income generation streams. 

6.4 Corporate/Policy implications – the Medium Term Financial Plan supports the 
delivery of the Council’s City Plan, and sets out a strategic approach to delivering a 
balanced budget and better value for money for the taxpayers in Worcester.

6.5 Equality implications – equality impact screening assessments will be carried out 
on new budget and savings proposals, which will come forward as part of the Draft 
Budget papers for Cabinet in December 2016.

6.6 Human Resources implications – none directly arising from this report.

6.7 Health and Safety implications - none directly arising from this report.

Ward(s): All
Contact Officer: Lesley Meagher – Tel:01905 722595

Email: lesley.meagher@worcester.gov.uk
Background Papers: None


